
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE CORDIALLY INVITED TO BE PRESENT 
A LARGER PRINT VERSION IS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST 

Please note that meetings may be recorded 
 

Council and Committee Meeting Minutes are available to view at www.westmoors-tc.gov.uk 

 

  WEST MOORS TOWN COUNCIL 
 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the FINANCE & GENERAL-PURPOSE COMMITTEE 
being held on THURSDAY 23rd MAY 2024 at 7.30pm in The Pavilion, Fryer Field to transact the 
following business: 

J Weedon 
Judi Weedon 
Town Clerk  

 
Committee Membership 

 
Cllr M Hawkes  Cllr Mrs C Holmes Cllr J Randall  Cllr Mrs N Senior  

  Cllr D Shortell   Cllr C Way  Cllr K Wilkes   Cllr Mrs P Yeo 
         

 
AGENDA 

 

1. To Elect a Committee Chair from May 2024 to May 2025 

2. To Receive Apologies for Absence 

3. To Elect a Committee Vice- Chair from May 2024 to May 2025 

4. Questions from Members of the Public (Public to submit questions a minimum of 24 hours prior to 

meeting. Any questions/representations will be read out) Public session is limited to 10 minutes 

5. To Receive Declarations of Interests on any Matter on this Agenda 

6. To Receive Clerks Report  

7. To Receive Financial Information  

a. Bank Reconciliations up to end April 2024 

b. Internal Controls and income reports to end April 2024 

c. Budget Comparison to 31.03.2024 

d. CCLA Information  

8. To Approve Accounts for Payment 

9. To Review Earmarked Funds 

10. To Receive Community Infrastructure Levy Report 

11. To Review the Bank Mandate 

12. To Review Policies and Procedures 

a. Financial Regulations  

b. Use of Debit Card  

13. To Discuss carrying out Annual Asset Checks  

4 Park Way, West Moors, Dorset BH22 0HL 
Tel:  01202 861044  Email: office@westmoors-tc.gov.uk  

 

16th May 2024 

http://www.westmoors-tc.gov.uk/
mailto:office@westmoors-tc.gov.uk
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14. To Consider Grant Applications 

a. Castleman Community Larder  

b. Vision Wimborne Dialaride 

15. To Receive Correspondence  

16. Staff Matters: 

a. Sickness Report 

b. Overtime report 

c. Annual Leave report 
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Finance and General-Purpose Committee Meeting 
Thursday 23rd May 2024 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1 and 3 – Chair of Committee  
Members present are required to elect a Chair and Vice Chair of the committee who will serve until May 
2025.  
Nominations for Chairman and Vice Chairman are put forward at the meeting and a vote will take place. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6 – Clerks Report 
Nothing to report 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – Financial Information 
a. Bank reconciliations for March and April are attached. 
b. Internal Controls and Income report – Bank Statements up to 30th April 2024 have been checked by 

Cllr Yeo and should any other member wish to inspect the bank statements they can be emailed or 
made available at the meeting. Income reports for each month are also attached.  

c. Budget Comparison report for year end showing any overspends and highlights the surplus at year 
year end. It is recommended that the surplus remain in general reserves.  

d. CCLA – A dividend from the property fund of £1,565.78 was received on 30.04.24 (this covers the 
period Jan, Feb and March. As can been seen on the bank reconciliation statement the Property 
Fund value has decreased again to £119,913, however it is still producing good dividends.  
The CCLA Public sector deposit account produces around £110 each month in interest.  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 8 – Accounts for payment 
A list of payments will be distributed prior to the meeting. 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15 – Correspondence  
None at time of producing agenda  
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 Agenda Item 7a – Bank reconciliation  

 
Financial Information 

 
Bank reconciliation as at 30.04.2024 

 
 

Amount in bank as at 31/03/24 £207,029.57 

Income during April £114,258.78 

Expenditure during April £17,910.66 

Amount in bank as at 30/04/24 £303,377.69 

   

 

Bank Reconciliation as at 30/04/2024 

Current £8,640.88 

Deposit £269,635.54 

CCLA PSDA £25,000.00 

Petty cash £29.57 

    -------------------------- 

                                                                                                     £303,305.99 

Less outstanding payments  £1.30 

Plus unpresented receipts £73.00 

  -------------------------- 

Total amount held in accounts £303,377.69 

 

 

Long Term Investment: 
CCLA Property Fund £119,913.78 

(Nominal value at 31.03.2024) 

Outstanding Loan Amount  

Public Works Loan  (£40,145.30) 
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Agenda Item 7b – Income reports 
 

Financial Information - Income reports for March and April 
 
Received Income 01.03.2024 to 31.03.2024   

Reference 
Accepted 
date 

Gross Organisation Details 

IN240301BBCATS 01/03/2024 £48.00 Bournemouth Bobcats Hire of MUGA Sat 9-12noon- 2nd March only 

IN240301PHOENIXYFC 01/03/2024 £128.00 Phoenix YFC 
Hire of MUGA Sat's 9-11am - MARCH 2024 
only 

IN240301TERRA 01/03/2024 £50.00 
Terrafirma 
Maintenance Southern 
Ltd 

Monthly tractor lease 

IN240304APYM 04/03/2024 £35.00 
Verwood Family 
Church FC 

Booked by Andy Pym Monday Night 4th March 
'24 7-8pm (TONIGHT) 

IN240304FOTSOG 04/03/2024 £20.00 
Friends of The Strays 
of Greece- Charity No 
1094238 

Hire of Pavilion Changing Room No 5 for 
FEBRUARY 2024 for storage only 

IN240304SBENNETT 04/03/2024 £15.00 Aspire2Craft WESTIVAL STALL FEE 

PSDA Interest Feb 04/03/2024 £104.21 
CCLA Public Sector 
Deposit Account 

Interest FEBRUARY 2024 (CCLA 
INVESTMENT MA PS3078423, WEST MO 
4239819371612029FU 400530 40) 

IN240305WMYC 05/03/2024 £82.22 
West Moors Youth 
Club 

Water and sewerage bill for 19 Aug '23 to 20 
feb '24- 15% of the bill for Pavilion (total bill 
£546.18) 

Card240305MHUGHES 05/03/2024 £20.00 
Mike Hughes - TULSA 
Band 

Hire of Pavilion committee room for band 
practice 4.30-7pm Sun 10th March 

IN240305EDDO 05/03/2024 £5.25 Freedom Nutrition 
50 off copies of double sided colour at cost- 9p 
each & 50 off B&W single sided (75p total) 

IN240305WMYC 05/03/2024 £50.00 
West Moors Youth 
Club 

Ground Rent for 2024.2025 (April-April) 

IN240306WMGP 06/03/2024 £30.00 
West Moors Village 
Surgery 

Hire of Pavilion Monday 11th MARCH 2024 
1.30-4 

IN240307MMIDG 07/03/2024 £28.00 Various Transfer of Deed 

IN240308VAFC16+ 08/03/2024 £60.00 
Verwood Athletic FC 
Over 16's 

Hire of 11v11 Saturday 9th March 2024 2pm 
KO 

IN240308RAMEY 08/03/2024 £140.00 
Parley Ability Counts 
FC 

Hire of MUGA FEBRUARY 2024 Friday nights 
5-6pm 

IN240309LLOYDS 09/03/2024 £216.58 Lloyds Bank Interest February 

IN240311APYM 11/03/2024 £35.00 
Verwood Family 
Church FC 

Booked by Andy Pym Monday Night 11th 
March '24 7-8pm 

IN240312WILSON 12/03/2024 £20.00 Mr Lee Wilson 
Hire of Fryer Field for exercise training FEB '24 
Saturday AM 

IN240318MLAWRE 18/03/2024 £295.00 Lawrence, M J Miss 
Service Charge for 4A Park Way April 2023 to 
Jan 2024 

IN240318APYM 18/03/2024 £35.00 
Verwood Family 
Church FC 

Booked by Andy Pym Monday Night 18th 
March '24 7-8pm 

IN240319EDWARDS 19/03/2024 £28.00 Various Transfer Deed of grant via Probate  

IN240319EXCAL 19/03/2024 £110.00 Excalibur Stone Ltd C/O Anthony Ives Memorials - 

IN240319EXCAL 19/03/2024 £110.00 Excalibur Stone Ltd C/O Anthony Ives Memorials  

IN240320VTOWNU13 20/03/2024 £112.00 
Verwood Town FC 
U13's 

MUGA Friday nights 6-7pm FEBRUARY 2024 
Craig Sargent 

IN240320VTYFCU16 20/03/2024 £112.00 
Verwood Town FC 
U16's 

MUGA Tues nights 8-9pm U16's (Craig 
Watkins)- FEBRUARY 2024 

IN240320VTYFCU12 20/03/2024 £84.00 
Verwood Town Youth 
FC U12's 

Tuesday nights on MUGA 5-6pm- FEBRUARY 
2024 (Steve Baker) 

IN240320VTOWNU13 20/03/2024 £84.00 
Verwood Town FC 
U13's 

MUGA Friday nights 6-7pm MARCH 2024 
Craig Sargent 

IN240321VAFC16+ 21/03/2024 £60.00 
Verwood Athletic FC 
Over 16's 

Hire of 11v11 Saturday 23rd March 2024 2pm 
KO 

IN240321INDSWIM 21/03/2024 £15.00 
Individuality Swimming 
and Fitness 

Paid Stall fee earlier than when asked- could 
not stop the payment - business stall fee for 
WESTIVAL 2024 13.07.24 
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IN240322VTYFCU12 22/03/2024 £28.00 
Verwood Town Youth 
FC U12's 

Tuesday nights on MUGA 5-6pm- MARCH 
2024 (Steve Baker)- 1 WEEK ONLY- Now 
finished 

IN240322WMYC 25/03/2024 -£50.00 
West Moors Youth 
Club 

Contra 9122, Ground Rent for 2024.2025 
(April-April)- SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PAID 
TILL MARCH 2025 (IS AN ARREARS FEE) 

IN240325EDDO 25/03/2024 £2.25 Freedom Nutrition 
Photocopier charges Income reports for each 
monh are attached 

IN240325APYM 25/03/2024 £35.00 
Verwood Family 
Church FC 

Booked by Andy Pym Monday Night 25th 
March '24 7-8pm 

IN240326HARRISON 26/03/2024 £105.00 Ferndown All Stars 
MUGA Monday nights 8-9pm- MARCH- 
Booked for Adults by Nick Harrison) 

IN240326VTYFCU16 26/03/2024 £112.00 
Verwood Town FC 
U16's 

MUGA Tues nights 8-9pm U16's (Craig 
Watkins)- MARCH 2024 

IN240327RAMEY 27/03/2024 £105.00 
Parley Ability Counts 
FC 

Hire of MUGA MARCH 2024 Friday nights 5-
6pm 

500266 28/03/2024 £280.00 
Minster Stone 
Memorials Ltd 

Memorial Application  

IN240328WILSON 28/03/2024 £25.00 Mr Lee Wilson 
Hire of Fryer Field for exercise training 
MARCH '24 Saturday AM 

500266 28/03/2024 £85.50 Various Food kitchen caddy bag sales - MARCH 024 

500266 28/03/2024 £7.50 Various Dog Waste bag sales - MARCH 2024 

TOTAL   £2,867.51     

 
 
Received Income 01.04.2024 to 30.04.2024  

Reference 
Accepted 

date Gross Organisation Details 

IN240402TERRA 
02/04/2024 

£50.00 

Terrafirma 
Maintenance 
Southern Ltd Tractor Hire 

IN240402GRA 02/04/2024 £702.00 Grange Athletic Sports fees 

IN240402WALDECK 02/04/2024 £31.00 Waldeck Mr C Allotment rent  

IN240402RAI 02/04/2024 £42.00 Rai, Mr S Allotment rent  

IN240402WARE 02/04/2024 £42.00 Ware Mr Bill Allotment rent  

IN240402SENIOR 02/04/2024 £42.00 Senior Mrs N Allotment rent  

IN240402FARTHING 02/04/2024 £68.00 Farthing, Mrs Ruth Allotment rent  

IN240402SALMON 02/04/2024 £42.00 Salmon, Iain Allotment rent  

IN240402EDBKA 
02/04/2024 

£10.00 

East Dorset Bee 
Keepers 
Association Westival stall fee- 

IN240402PHCHURCH 
02/04/2024 

£10.00 
Pinehurst 
Community Church Westival stall fee 

IN240403COLLINS 
03/04/2024 

£47.00 
Collins Mr and Mrs 
M Allotment rent 

IN240403SMITH 03/04/2024 £68.00 Smith, Mrs Hannah Allotment rent  

MAC240403FITCH 03/04/2024 £42.00 Fitch Mr N Allotment rent  

IN240403NASH 03/04/2024 £68.00 Nash Mrs A Allotment rent 2 

IN240403VINCENT 03/04/2024 £42.00 Vincent, Mrs Alison Allotment rent  

IN240403CCLA 
03/04/2024 

£111.13 
CCLA Public Sector 
Deposit Account Interest 

IN240403COLLINS 
03/04/2024 

£47.00 
Collins Mr and Mrs 
M Allotment rent  

CARD 04/04/2024 £13.50 Various Bag sales 

MAC240404WALDECK 
04/04/2024 

£31.00 Amos Mr M Allotment rent  

IN240404THAPA 04/04/2024 £47.00 Thapa Mr T Allotment rent  

IN240404FOTSOG 
04/04/2024 

£20.00 
Friends of The 
Strays of Greece 

Changing Room (Storage) No 5 - APRIL 
2024 

IN240404CHOLT 
04/04/2024 

£70.00 

Ferndown 
Wednesday 
Walking Football MUGA Wfee 

IN240404JKHOUSE 04/04/2024 £200.00 
JK House Training 
Centre 

WESTIVAL SPONSORSHIP 

IN240404FELEGANC 
04/04/2024 

£50.00 Flooring Elegance WESTIVAL SPONSORSHIP 
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MAC240404BBIRDS 04/04/2024 £15.00 Batty Birds Westival stall fee 

MAC240404JCURTIS 04/04/2024 £15.00 John'S Treliss Westival stall fee 

IN240405COOPER 05/04/2024 £47.00 Earley Mrs G Allotment rent  

IN240408SMITH 08/04/2024 £47.00 Smith Mr G Allotment rent  

IN240408WILLIAMS 08/04/2024 £42.00 Williams, Mr Lee Allotment rent  

IN240408COPPARD 08/04/2024 £42.00 Coppard Mr Jason Allotment rent  

IN240408BARTLETT 08/04/2024 £43.10 Bartlett, Mrs Jackie Allotment rent  

IN240808FCDOUCH 08.04.2024 £1,820.00 FC Douch Cemetery fees 

IN240408WMGP 
08/04/2024 

£30.00 
West Moors Village 
Surgery Pavilion hire 

IN240409HMRC 
09/04/2024 

£5,013.61 
HM Revenue & 
Customs VAT refund 01/01/24 - 31/03/24 

IN240409FCD 09/04/2024 £200.00 F C Douch & Son Cemetery fees 

IN240409OH 
09/04/2024 

£460.00 
Nicholas O'Hara 
Funeral Directors cemtery fees 

IN240409PHOENIX 
09/04/2024 

£500.00 
Phoenix Marble 
And Granite Ltd WESTIVAL SPONSORSHIP 

IN240409LLoyds 09/04/2024 £187.63 Lloyds Bank Deposit Account Interest - March 

MAC240409GUIDES 09/04/2024 £10.00 Girl Guiding Westival stall fee 

IN24.04.10HAINES 
10/04/2024 

£31.00 
Haines, Mrs 
Christine Allotment rent 2024.25  - Plot 4 

IN240410COOKE 10/04/2024 £47.00 Cooke Mrs J Allotment rent  

Card240405Randle 10/04/2024 £42.00 Randall Mr Keith Allotment rent 2024.25  - Plot 13 

CARd 10/04/2024 £72.00 Various Bag sales 

IN240410TECCHECK 
10/04/2024 

£100.00 Tec Check WESTIVAL SPONSERSHIP 

IN240410OHARA 
10/04/2024 

£350.00 
Nicholas O'Hara 
Funeral Directors WESTIVAL SPONSORSHIP 

Card240410WAGGY 10/04/2024 £10.00 Waggy Tails Westival stall fee 

IN240411COATES 11/04/2024 £68.00 Coates Mr S Allotment rent  

IN240411MBALSON 
11/04/2024 

£30.00 
Generation Elite 
U13's Girls Sports fees 

IN240411COX 
11/04/2024 

£30.00 
Hants & Dorset 
Card Club Pavilion hire 

IN240411HSIDE 
11/04/2024 

£45.00 
Heathside Travel 
Ltd Westival stall fee 

IN240411KITELEYS 11/04/2024 £10.00 Kiteleys Westival stall fee 

IN240411WMGP 
11/04/2024 

£10.00 
West Moors Village 
Surgery Westival stall fee 

IN240412HUGHES 
12/04/2024 

£20.00 
Mike Hughes - 
TULSA Band Hire of Pavilion  

IN240412FOTSOG 
12/04/2024 

£10.00 
Friends of The 
Strays of Greece Westival stall fee 

IN240412WOODTRUST 
12/04/2024 

£10.00 Woodland Trust Westival stall fee 

IN240415TURTON 14/04/2024 £36.00 Turton, Holly Mrs Allotment rent  

IN240415TURTON 14/04/2024 -£36.00 Turton, Holly Mrs Allotment rent  

IN240415TURTON 14/04/2024 £30.00 Turton, Holly Mrs Allotment rent 

IN240415GAINES 15/04/2024 £31.00 Gaines Mr and Mrs Allotment rent  

IN240415BARLEY 15/04/2024 £42.00 Barley, Jasmine Allotment rent  

IN240415NEWMAN 
15/04/2024 

£47.00 
Newman, Mr 
Robert Allotment rent  

IN240415B&B 15/04/2024 £350.00 Brewer & Brewer WESTIVAL SPONSORSHIP 

IN240415APYM 
15/04/2024 

£35.00 
Verwood Family 
Church FC Sports fees 

IN240415MARELLIES 
15/04/2024 

£30.00 MartinEllies Bar Westival stall fee 

IN240416BURKE 16/04/2024 £42.00 Burke Mr and Mrs Allotment rent  

IN240416TORR 16/04/2024 £47.00 Torr Mr R Allotment rent  

CARD 16/04/2024 £45.00 Various Bag sales 

IN240417ACLARKE 17/04/2024 £200.00 Clear Vision Glass WESTIVAL SPONSORSHIP 
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IN240417BARTLETT 
17/04/2024 

£3.32 Bartlett, Mrs Jackie 
Fee paid to us - Think is is for WMAHA but 
waiting for clarification 

IN240418PROBYN 
18/04/2024 

£10.00 
Probyn, Caroline 
Mrs WMAHA fees paid to us in error 

IN240419PROBYN 
19/04/2024 

£47.00 
Probyn, Caroline 
Mrs Allotment rent  

IN240419STURTS 19/04/2024 £10.00 Sturts Farm Westival stall fee 

IN240419JBROWNE 19/04/2024 £16.00 Jack Browne MUGA hire  

IN240422SKEATS 22/04/2024 £47.00 Skeats Mr A Allotment rent  

IN240422LYONS 22/04/2024 £42.00 Lyons, Mr Rob Allotment rent  

IN240422CCL 
22/04/2024 

£30.00 
Castleman 
Community Larder Westival stall fee 

IN240422DC 22/04/2024 £7,206.71 Dorset Council CIL payment 

IN240422APYM 
22/04/2024 

£35.00 
Verwood Family 
Church FC Sports fees 

CARD 23/04/2024 £41.00 Various Bag sales 

IN240423BYMB 
23/04/2024 

£10.00 

Bournemouth 
Youth Marching 
Band Westival stall fee 

IN240423MAMDA 
23/04/2024 

£15.00 
Me and My Dog 
Academy Hire of Fryer Field 

IN240424HASLUCK 24/04/2024 £42.00 Hasluck, Mrs Ann Allotment rent  

IN240424MILLER 
24/04/2024 

£47.00 
Miller Mrs 
Angharad Allotment rent  

IN240424MBALSON 
24/04/2024 

£30.00 
Generation Elite 
U13's Girls Pavilion Hire 

IN240425PALMER 25/04/2024 £42.00 Palmer, Mrs Sally Allotment rent  

IN240425OH 
25/04/2024 

£460.00 
Nicholas O'Hara 
Funeral Directors Cemetery fees 

IN250424VAFC 
25/04/2024 

£60.00 
Verwood Athletic 
FC Over 16's Sports fees 

IN240426MAGSON 
26/04/2024 

£42.00 
Magson, Mr 
Andrew Allotment rent  

IN240426DSAA 
26/04/2024 

£10.00 
Dorset Somerset 
Air Ambulance Westival stall fee 

IN240426DC 26/04/2024 £10.00 Dorset Council Westival stall fee 

MAC290424STRADLING 
29/04/2024 

£68.00 
Stradling Mrs 
Sandra and Roy Allotment rent  

IN240429COLLINS 
29/04/2024 

-£47.00 
Collins Mr and Mrs 
M Allotment rent paid twice  

IN240429DC 29/04/2024 £91,722.00 Dorset Council FIRST Precept 2024.25 

IN240429PYM 
29/04/2024 

£35.00 
Verwood Family 
Church FC Sports fees 

IN240429HARRISONN 
29/04/2024 

£140.00 Ferndown All Stars MUGA fees 

IN240429CHOLT 
29/04/2024 

£175.00 

Ferndown 
Wednesday 
Walking Football MUGA fees 

IN240429PACFC 
29/04/2024 

£104.00 
Parley Ability 
Counts FC MUGA fees 

IN240430OSCARPF 30/04/2024 £15.00 Oscar Pet Food Westival stall fee 

CARD 30/04/2024 £73.00 Various Bag sales 

IN240430CCLA 
30/04/2024 

£1,565.78 

CCLA Local 
Authorities Property 
Fund 

Dividend Payment January, February, March 
2024 

          

Total Income    £114,258.78     
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Agenda Item 7c – Budget Comparison for year end 
 

Financial Budget Comparison    

 

Comparison between 01/04/2023 and 31/03/2024 (4th quarter)   

     

 

      

  

23/24 
Approved 

Budget 

Actual Net to 
date 

Balance 

 

INCOME    

 

Finance And General Purposes Committee    

 

1000 Precept £175,355.00 £175,355.00 £0.00 
 

1010 Interest - Deposit Acc £40.00 £2,358.68 £2,318.68 
 

1011 Interest - CCLA PS Deposit Acc £220.00 £1,137.31 £917.31 
 

1025 Dividend - CCLA Property Fund £4,800.00 £5,962.26 £1,162.26 
 

1030 General £0.00 £3,043.80 £3,043.80 
1 

1035 CIL Receipts £0.00 £2,801.48 £2,801.48 
 

1040 Sales - Dog Waste bags £340.00 £300.00 -£40.00 
 

1045 Sales - Kitchen Caddy bags £2,500.00 £2,530.75 £30.75 
 

1050 Insurance Claims £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
 

1070 Grants £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
 

1080 Youth Club (rent and water) £100.00 £152.16 £52.16 
 

1090 
Park Way ground rent and insurance 
charge 

£200.00 £604.13 £404.13 

 

Total Finance And General Purposes £183,555.00 £194,245.57 £10,690.57 
 

 
    

 

Environment Committee    

 

1100 Fryer Field Fees    
 

/1 Football £4,000.00 £3,685.18 -£314.82 
 

/3 MUGA £7,000.00 £11,640.00 £4,640.00 
 

/4 Other £2,000.00 £2,073.50 £73.50 
 

/5 Community Event Income £2,000.00 £4,442.75 £2,442.75 
 

 Total £15,000.00 £21,841.43 £6,841.43 
 

1110 Cemetery Fees    
 

/1 Memorial £5,000.00 £7,771.27 £2,771.27 
 

/2 Interment £12,000.00 £7,965.00 -£4,035.00 
 

/3 Purchase Plot £6,000.00 £5,013.00 -£987.00 
 

 Total £23,000.00 £20,749.27 -£2,250.73 
 

1115 Allotment Rent £1,900.00 £1,880.84 -£19.16 
 

1120 Insurance Settlements £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
 

1125 Memorial Benches and Plaques £0.00 £4,500.00 £4,500.00 
 

Total Environment £39,900.00 £48,971.54 £9,071.54 
 

     
 

Total Income £223,455.00 £243,217.11 £19,762.11 
 

 
    

 

EXPENDITURE    

 

Finance And General Purposes Committee    

 

2000 Salaries £73,890.00 £74,526.58 -£636.58 
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2010 Employers Pension Contributions £15,410.00 £16,000.25 -£590.25 

 

2020 Employers NIC £6,970.00 £7,526.02 -£556.02 

 

2030 Expenses    
 

/1 Office staff £250.00 £425.83 -£175.83 
2 

/3 Councillors Travel £200.00 £35.10 £164.90 

 

/4 Chairman's Allowance £75.00 £72.09 £2.91 

 

 Total £525.00 £533.02 -£8.02 
 

2040 Training    
 

/1 Clerk/Staff £600.00 £416.28 £183.72 

 

/2 Councillors   £1,000.00 £593.28 £406.72 

 

 Total £1,600.00 £1,009.56 £590.44 
 

2045 Health & Safety £100.00 £45.00 £55.00 

 

2050 Office and Admin Costs    
 

/1 Non Domestic Rates £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

/2 Electricity £1,000.00 £2,422.57 -£1,422.57 
3 

/3 Phone Charges £650.00 £627.04 £22.96 

 

/4 Broadband Charges £350.00 £384.12 -£34.12 

 

/5 Stationery £300.00 £282.68 £17.32 

 

/6 Photocopier £1,600.00 £2,030.28 -£430.28 

 

/7 Maintenance inc refuse collection £1,000.00 £2,006.81 -£1,006.81 
4 

/9 Water Charges £130.00 £178.77 -£48.77 

 

 Total £5,030.00 £7,932.27 -£2,902.27 
 

2055 Public Works Loan repayment £6,940.00 £6,938.22 £1.78 

 

2060 IT Costs    
 

/1 IT Support £1,900.00 £1,639.35 £260.65 

 

/2 IT Capital Expenditure £0.00 £10.61 -£10.61 

 

/3 Website Costs £300.00 £325.00 -£25.00 

 

 Total £2,200.00 £1,974.96 £225.04 
 

2070 Insurance £5,000.00 £5,825.70 -£825.70 
5 

2080 Petty Cash    
 

/1 Postage £100.00 £70.85 £29.15 

 

/2 Other £100.00 £87.45 £12.55 

 

 Total £200.00 £158.30 £41.70 
 

2090 Professional Fees    
 

/1 Audit Fees £1,300.00 £1,185.00 £115.00 

 

/2 Legal Fees £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 

 

/3 Other fees £0.00 £1,548.00 -£1,548.00 
6 

 Total £1,800.00 £2,733.00 -£933.00 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Subscriptions    
 

/1 DAPTC £1,270.00 £1,270.24 -£0.24 

 

/2 SLCC £350.00 £337.00 £13.00 

 

/3 Others £200.00 £130.00 £70.00 

 

 Total £1,820.00 £1,737.24 £82.76 
 

2110 Purchase of dog waste bags £250.00 £182.60 £67.40 

 

2115 Purchase of Kitchen Caddy Bags £2,000.00 £1,602.96 £397.04 

 

2120 Grants    
 

/1/2 General Grants £3,000.00 £2,800.00 £200.00 

 

/1/3 Legacy Award £0.00 £37.91 -£37.91 
7 

/1/4 Apprentice Scheme £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

/3 CAB (section 142) £800.00 £1,500.00 -£700.00 
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 Total £3,800.00 £4,337.91 -£537.91 
 

2130 Election Expenses £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

2140 General & Contingency £100.00 £792.45 -£692.45 
8 

2150 Advertising and Publicity £600.00 £210.00 £390.00 

 

2180 Remembrance Day costs £800.00 £560.00 £240.00 

 

2190 Youth Club Funding £20,000.00 £18,500.00 £1,500.00 

 

2195 Service Devolution £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

2196 Data Control £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

2197 ClL Expenditure £0.00 £8,198.00 -£8,198.00 
9 

2198 Kings Coronation Celebrations £450.00 £425.17 £24.83 

 

2199 Zettle card transaction fees £0.00 £163.01 -£163.01 

 

Total Finance And General Purposes £149,485.00 £161,912.22 -£12,427.22 
 

 
    

 

 
    

 

Environment Committee    

 

3010 Fryer Field Maintenance  
  

 

/1 General £2,000.00 £2,764.17 -£764.17 
10 

/4 Contractor fees £9,900.00 £8,724.24 £1,175.76 

 

 Total   £11,900.00 £11,488.41 £411.59 
 

3020 Pavilion Running costs    
 

/1 Electricity £1,100.00 £1,532.04 -£432.04 

 

/2 Water/sewage charges £800.00 £1,014.45 -£214.45 

 

/3 Maintenance £1,750.00 £11,142.50 -£9,392.50 
11 

/4 Legionella Testing £920.00 £1,454.07 -£534.07 
12 

/5 Phone/Broadband £550.00 £466.96 £83.04 

 

 Total £5,120.00 £15,610.02 -£10,490.02 
 

3030 Multi Use Games Area    
 

/1 Floodlight Maintenance £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

/2 General Maintenance £1,500.00 £8,249.97 -£6,749.97 
13 

/3 Electricity £300.00 £188.51 £111.49 

 

/5 Floodlight replacement £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

 Total £1,800.00 £8,438.48 -£6,638.48 
 

3040 Fencing £2,000.00 £945.00 £1,055.00 

 

3050 Fryer Field Play Area    
 

/1 Maintenance £250.00 £23.88 £226.12 

 

/2 Safety Inspections £450.00 £412.50 £37.50 

 

 Total £700.00 £436.38 £263.62 
 

3060 Oakhurst Play Area    
 

/1 Maintenance £250.00 £114.00 £136.00 

 

/2 Safety Inspections £350.00 £412.50 -£62.50 

 

 Total £600.00 £526.50 £73.50 

 

3070 Skatepark Maintenance £200.00 £185.49 £14.51 

 

3080 Play Equipment £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

3100 Cemetery Costs    
 

/1 Non Domestic Rates £1,100.00 £823.35 £276.65 

 

/2 Water Charges £50.00 £32.80 £17.20 

 

/3 Buy back of plots £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

 Total £1,150.00 £856.15 £293.85 
 

3110 Cemetery Maintenance  
  

 

/1 General £3,000.00 £302.56 £2,697.44 
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/2 Fencing £300.00 £360.83 -£60.83 

 

/3 Gravel £350.00 £265.00 £85.00 

 

/7 Refuse Collection £850.00 £873.44 -£23.44 

 

/8 Contractor fees £6,700.00 £6,750.46 -£50.46 

 

 Total £11,200.00 £8,552.29 £2,647.71 
 

3120 Memorial Inspections    £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

3140 Petwyn Maintenance/Improvements £250.00 £132.96 £117.04 

 

3150 Allotments £500.00 £1,290.57 -£790.57 
14 

3160 Tree Maintenance £3,000.00 £0.00 £3,000.00 

 

3170 Climate Emergency £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 

 

4000 Public Seats  
  

 

/1 Maintenance £300.00 £0.00 £300.00 

 

/2 Purchase  £0.00 £1,720.00 -£1,720.00 
15 

 Total £300.00 £1,720.00 -£1,420.00 
 

4010 Bus Shelters £500.00 £180.00 £320.00 

 

4020 Street Furniture £500.00 £553.45 -£53.45 
16 

4030 General £150.00 £197.07 -£47.07 
17 

4040 Christmas £5,000.00 £6,538.72 -£1,538.72 
18 

4070 Lengthsman £1,800.00 £1,644.70 £155.30 

 

4075 Public Toilets   
 

 

/1 Cleaning £13,000.00 £12,822.72 £177.28 

 

/2 Maintenance £1,500.00 £1,664.24 -£164.24 

 

/3 Water/sewage charges £1,500.00 £3,308.91 -£1,808.91 
19 

/4 Electricity costs £2,000.00 £658.35 £1,341.65 

 

 Total £18,000.00 £18,454.22 -£454.22 

 

4076 Car Park costs £0.00 £101.77 -£101.77 
20 

4090 Dog Bins £550.00 £619.53 -£69.53 

 

4095 CCTV    
 

/1 Purchase/Installation £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

/2 Maintenance £200.00 £68.00 £132.00 

 

 Total £200.00 £68.00 £132.00 
 

4097 Community Event Costs £1,500.00 £4,730.54 -£3,230.54 
21 

4098 Fryer Field Development Plan £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

4099 Keep Britain Tidy events £50.00 £154.80 -£104.80 

 

Total Environment expenditure £67,470.00 £83,425.05 -£15,955.05 
 

Monies for various earmarked funds £6,500.00  
 

 

Total Expenditure £223,455.00 £245,337.27 -£28,382.27 

 

 
    

 

1 Proceeds of sale of equipment and coronation mugs    

 

2 Mileage costs to deliver letters, do noticeboards, go to meetings etc breakdown Weedon £153.26 Fawcett £180.04 

3 Office electricity - includes 3 months from previous year because of supplier changeover  

4 New lights in office, gutter clean, carpet clean, new window for 4a (half this cost reimbursed)   

5 Increase in insurance premium and cyber insurance    

 

6 Origin Transport, fee for attendance at Planning meeting   
7 Trophy invoiced in this financial year    

 

8 Chairman board update And Hall Hire at St Anthonys 
 

9 CIL approved expenditure - CCTV, Speed Indicator device and gym equipemnt   

10 Costs for traveller eviction    
 

11 New doors at pavilion £4255 to come from reserves. Decorarating, carpet, lights, plumbing issues and cleaning 
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12 
Legionella risk assessment (one off cost every 3 
years)     

13 
New Floodlights £8141.12 from FF Development 
fund     

14 Pest Control costs, these will be ongoing each year.     
15 Bench in cemetery offset by income heading 1125     
16 Battery and pads for a defib     
17 Hedgehog Highway project     
18 Christmas lights, overspend to come from earmarked fund   
19 Public toilet water charges - this has now been reduced after changes to the urinal flush unit  

20 Clearance of green waste from car park     
21 Community Event overspend offset by income from event and sponsorship income (heading 1100/5)  

 
     

     

 

     

 

This report shows £19,762.11 income above projected budget at the end of the financial year.  

The CIL income has gone directly to the earmarked fund, which means the increased income is £16,960.63 

     

 

The report shows an overspend on expenditure of £28,382.27 at the end of the financial year (£17,877.84 
came from earmarked reserves), so the actual overspend is £10,504.43 

     

 

This equates to a surplus on the budget of £6,456.20 

     

 

General Reserves at 31.03.2024    

 

Total Cash Assets (current, deposit and CCLA)  £207,029.57   

 

Value of CCLA Propery fund £119,904.99   

 

Less outstanding loan -£40,145.30   

 

Less earmarked funds -£159,614.45   

 

General Reserves £127,174.81   

 

     

 

General reserves must be between 3 and 12 months total expenditure (these stand at just below 7 months 
expenditure) 
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Agenda Item 9 – Earmarked funds 
Members are asked to review these funds and make recommendations for amendments as required.  
It is not recommended that any changes are made to these funds at the current time.  
 

Earmarked Funds 
2024/25 

Starting 
Balances as at 

01.04.24 

To be added 
to fund from 
24.25 budget 

(start April 
2024) 

Surplus 
Monies from 
23.24 budget 
to be added 
to various 

funds 

removed 
from 

earmarked 
fund 

Money 
Spent 
during 

2024.25 

Funds 
added 

during the 
year 

Total earmarked 
fund balances 

MUGA replacement grass £51,500.00 £2,500.00         £54,000.00 

Memorial Inspections £1,800.00           £1,800.00 

Play equipment £27,265.00 £4,000.00         £31,265.00 

Cemetery fund  £24,065.29           £24,065.29 

Christmas decorations £6,228.16           £6,228.16 

Parish Office maintenance fund £720.11           £720.11 

Election expenses £500.00           £500.00 

Staffing contingency/Pension Deficit £6,800.00           £6,800.00 

Capital Equipment Fund £2,880.00           £2,880.00 

Fryer Field Development Fund £11,292.16          £11,292.16 

Service Devolution fund £9,052.07           £9,052.07 

Homewatch - custodian of funds for 
10 years, deposited 2019) 

£1,000.00           £1,000.00 

CIL monies £16,511.66         £7,206.71 £23,718.37 

Total  £159,614.45 £6,500.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £7,206.71 £173,321.16 
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Agenda Item 10 – Community Infrastructure Levy Report  
Members are asked to note the report below, which has been published on the Town Council 
website. 
 

Neighbourhood Portion of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Report 2023/2024 
 

1. Total CIL receipts for the reported year 

£2,801.48 
 

2. Total CIL expenditure for the reported year 

£8,198.00 
 

3. Summary details of CIL expenditure during reported year 

CIL funds were used to purchase CCTV at Youth Club, Outdoor Adult Exercise 
equipment at Fryer Field and a Speed Indicator Device. 
 

a. The items to which CIL has been applied: 

CCTV, Exercise equipment, Speed Indicator Device 
b. The amount of CIL expenditure on each item: 

£2,265.00 – CCTV to cover youth club 
£2,398.00 – Outdoor Adult exercise equipment located at Fryer Field 
£3,535.00 – Speed Indicator Device and solar panels at various locations in West 
Moors 
 

4. Details of any notices received in accordance with regulation 59E (recovery of unspent 

CIL receipts: 

None 
a. Subject to notices served in accordance with regulation 59E during the reported 

year 

None 
b. The total value of CIL receipts subject to a notice served in accordance with 

regulation 59E in any year that has not been paid to the relevant charging 

authority by the end of the reported year 

None 
 

5. Total Amount of: 

a. CIL receipts for the reported year retained at the end of the reported year 

£2,801.48 
b. CIL receipts from previous year retained at the end of the reported year. 

£13,710.18 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Back to top 
 

Agenda Item 11 – Bank Mandate 
By having this agenda item it gives the opportunity to review which councillors will be on the 
bank mandate for each account. 
 
Current signatories on the Bank Mandate for Lloyds 
Cllr Yeo 
Cllr Wilkes 
Cllr Way 
Cllr Senior 
Cllr Hawkes  
The Clerk/RFO  
Assistant to the Clerk – to produce payment list only in the absence of the clerk  
 
Current signatories on Mandate for the CCLA Deposit account 
Cllr Yeo 
Cllr Wilkes 
Cllr Hawkes  
The Clerk/RFO 
 
Current signatories on Mandate for the CCLA Property Fund mandate 
Cllr Yeo 
Cllr Hawkes  
The Clerk/RFO 
 
The current signatories have worked well over the past 12 months and therefore no changes 
are recommended.  
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Agenda Item 12 – Policies and Procedures. 
 
Various Polices and procedures are being reviewed so all documents are up to date. This will assist with 
the Local Council award Scheme. A few more polices and procedures will also be reviewed at the 
September Finance meeting.  

 

a. Financial Regulations 
 

Members are asked to review the Financial regulations. 
 
The current Regulations were adopted in June 2014 and last reviewed in January 2022. It was 
noted that we had not reviewed this document for some time as WMTC were aware that NALC 
were working on producing a new model document.  
 
NALC have now issued the long awaited a new model Financial Regulations. 
The Clerk has been through the model document and make appropriate amendments to ensure 
they reflect the way West Moors Town Council operate.  
 
There is one portion highlighted in yellow at 4.3 that members are asked to consider and 
approve an appropriate time period.  
 
It is recommended that the Financial Regulations are adopted as shown, the adoption of these 
regulations will assist in achieving the next level of the Local Council Award Scheme. 
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WEST MOORS TOWN COUNCIL FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 
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These Financial Regulations were adopted by the council at its meeting held on [enter date]. 
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1. General   

1.1. These Financial Regulations govern the financial management of the council and may only be 

amended or varied by resolution of the council. They are one of the council’s governing 

documents and shall be observed in conjunction with the council’s Standing Orders.  

1.2. Councillors are expected to follow these regulations and not to entice employees to breach 

them. Failure to follow these regulations brings the office of councillor into disrepute. 

1.3. Wilful breach of these regulations by an employee may result in disciplinary proceedings. 

1.4. In these Financial Regulations: 

• ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations’ means the regulations issued under Sections 32, 43(2) 

and 46 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, or any superseding legislation, and 

then in force, unless otherwise specified.  

• “Approve” refers to an online action, allowing an electronic transaction to take place. 

• “Authorise” refers to a decision by the council, or a committee or an officer, to allow 

something to happen. 

• ‘Proper practices’ means those set out in The Practitioners’ Guide  

• Practitioners’ Guide refers to the guide issued by the Joint Panel on Accountability and 

Governance (JPAG) and published by NALC in England or Governance and Accountability 

for Local Councils in Wales – A Practitioners Guide jointly published by One Voice Wales 

and the Society of Local Council Clerks in Wales. 

• ‘Must’ and bold text refer to a statutory obligation the council cannot change.  

• ‘Shall’ refers to a non-statutory instruction by the council to its members and staff. 

1.5 The Clerk has been appointed as RFO and these regulations apply accordingly.  The RFO; 

• acts under the policy direction of the council; 

• administers the council's financial affairs in accordance with all Acts, Regulations and 

proper practices; 

• determines on behalf of the council its accounting records and control systems; 

• ensures the accounting control systems are observed; 

• ensures the accounting records are kept up to date; 

• seeks economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of council resources; and 

• produces financial management information as required by the council. 

1.6 The council must not delegate any decision regarding: 

• setting the final budget or the precept (council tax requirement); 

• the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of its internal controls 

• approving accounting statements; 

• approving an annual governance statement; 

• borrowing; 

• declaring eligibility for the General Power of Competence; and 

• addressing recommendations from the internal or external auditors  

1.7 In addition, the council shall: 

• determine and regularly review the bank mandate for all council bank accounts; 

• authorise any grant or single commitment in excess of £5,000; and 

2. Risk management and internal control 
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2.1 The council must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control, which delivers 

effective financial, operational and risk management.  

2.2 The Clerk shall prepare, for approval by the Finance and General Purpose committee, a risk 

management policy covering all activities of the council. This policy and consequential risk 

management arrangements shall be reviewed at least annually.  

2.3 When considering any new activity, the Clerk shall prepare a draft risk assessment including 

risk management proposals for consideration by the council.  

2.4 At least once a year, the council must review the effectiveness of its system of internal 

control, before approving the Annual Governance Statement.   

2.5 The accounting control systems determined by the RFO must include measures to: 

• ensure that risk is appropriately managed;  

• ensure the prompt, accurate recording of financial transactions; 

• prevent and detect inaccuracy or fraud; and 

• allow the reconstitution of any lost records; 

• identify the duties of officers dealing with transactions and  

• ensure division of responsibilities. 

2.6 At least once in each quarter, and at each financial year end, a member other than the Chair, 

shall be appointed to verify bank reconciliations (for all accounts) produced by the RFO. The 

member shall sign and date the reconciliations and the original bank statements (or similar 

document) as evidence of this. This activity, including any exceptions, shall be reported to and 

noted by the Finance and GP Committee. 

2.7 Regular back-up copies shall be made of the records on any council computer and stored either 

online or in a separate location from the computer.  The council shall put measures in place to 

ensure that the ability to access any council computer is not lost if an employee leaves or is 

incapacitated for any reason. 

3. Accounts and audit 

3.1 All accounting procedures and financial records of the council shall be determined by the RFO 

in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations.  

3.2 The accounting records determined by the RFO must be sufficient to explain the 

council’s transactions and to disclose its financial position with reasonably accuracy at 

any time.  In particular, they must contain: 

• day-to-day entries of all sums of money received and expended by the council and 

the matters to which they relate; 

• a record of the assets and liabilities of the council; 

3.3 The accounting records shall be designed to facilitate the efficient preparation of the accounting 

statements in the Annual Governance and Accountability Return. 

3.4 The RFO shall complete and certify the annual Accounting Statements of the council contained 

in the Annual Governance and Accountability Return in accordance with proper practices, as 

soon as practicable after the end of the financial year.  Having certified the Accounting 

Statements, the RFO shall submit them, with any related documents, to the council, within the 

timescales required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
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3.5 The council must ensure that there is an adequate and effective system of internal audit 

of its accounting records and internal control system in accordance with proper 

practices.  

3.6 Any officer or member of the council must make available such documents and records 

as the internal or external auditor consider necessary for the purpose of the audit and 

shall, as directed by the council, supply the RFO, internal auditor, or external auditor with such 

information and explanation as the council considers necessary. 

3.7 The internal auditor shall be appointed by the Finance and GP committee and shall carry out 

their work to evaluate the effectiveness of the council’s risk management, control and 

governance processes in accordance with proper practices specified in the Practitioners’ Guide. 

3.8 The council shall ensure that the internal auditor: 

• is competent and independent of the financial operations of the council; 

• reports to council in writing, or in person, on a regular basis with a minimum of one written 

report during each financial year; 

• can demonstrate competence, objectivity and independence, free from any actual or 

perceived conflicts of interest, including those arising from family relationships; and 

• has no involvement in the management or control of the council 

3.9 Internal or external auditors may not under any circumstances: 

• perform any operational duties for the council; 

• initiate or approve accounting transactions; 

• provide financial, legal or other advice including in relation to any future transactions; or 

• direct the activities of any council employee, except to the extent that such employees have 

been appropriately assigned to assist the internal auditor. 

3.10 For the avoidance of doubt, in relation to internal audit the terms ‘independent’ and 

‘independence’ shall have the same meaning as described in The Practitioners Guide. 

3.11 The RFO shall make arrangements for the exercise of electors’ rights in relation to the 

accounts, including the opportunity to inspect the accounts, books, and vouchers and display or 

publish any notices and documents required by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, or 

any superseding legislation, and the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

3.12 The RFO shall, without undue delay, bring to the attention of all councillors any correspondence 

or report from internal or external auditors. 

4. Budget and precept 

4.1 Before setting a precept, the council must calculate its council tax requirement for each 

financial year by preparing and approving a budget, in accordance with The Local 

Government Finance Act 1992 or succeeding legislation. 

4.2 Budgets for salaries and wages, including employer contributions shall be reviewed by the 

Finance and GP committee at least annually in third financial quarter for the following financial 

year and the final version shall be evidenced by a hard copy schedule signed by the Clerk and 

the Chair of the Finance and GP committee.  

4.3 No later than October/November each year, the RFO shall prepare a draft budget with detailed 

estimates of all income and expenditure for the following financial year along with a forecast for 

the following three financial years, taking account of the lifespan of assets and cost implications 

of repair or replacement. 
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4.4 Unspent budgets for completed projects shall not be carried forward to a subsequent year. 

Unspent funds for partially completed projects may only be carried forward by placing them in 

an earmarked reserve with the formal approval of the full council.  

4.5 Each committee shall review its draft budget and submit any proposed amendments to the 

Finance and GP committee not later than the end of December each year.  

4.6 The draft budget with any committee proposals, including any recommendations for the use or 

accumulation of reserves, shall be considered by the finance and general purpose committee 

and a recommendation made to the council. 

4.7 Having considered the proposed budget and three-year forecast, the council shall determine its 

council tax requirement by setting a budget.  The council shall set a precept for this amount no 

later than the end of January for the ensuing financial year.   

4.8 Any member with council tax unpaid for more than two months is prohibited from voting 

on the budget or precept by Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 

must and must disclose at the start of the meeting that Section 106 applies to them. 

4.9 The RFO shall issue the precept to the billing authority no later than the end of February 

and supply each member with a copy of the agreed annual budget.  

4.10 The agreed budget provides a basis for monitoring progress during the year by comparing 

actual spending and income against what was planned.  

4.11 Any addition to, or withdrawal from, any earmarked reserve shall be agreed by the finance and 

general purpose committee. 

5. Procurement 

5.1 Members and officers are responsible for obtaining value for money at all times. Any 

officer procuring goods, services or works should ensure, as far as practicable, that the best 

available terms are obtained, usually by obtaining prices from several suppliers. 

5.2 The RFO should verify the lawful nature of any proposed purchase before it is made and in the 

case of new or infrequent purchases, should ensure that the legal power being used is reported 

to the meeting at which the order is authorised. 

5.3 Every contract shall comply with these the council’s Standing Orders and these Financial 

Regulations and no exceptions shall be made, except in an emergency.  

5.4 For a contract for the supply of goods, services or works where the estimated value will 

exceed the thresholds set by Parliament, the full requirements of The Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015 or any superseding legislation (“the Legislation”), must be followed in 

respect of the tendering, award and notification of that contract. 

5.5 Where the estimated value is below the Government threshold, the council shall (with the 

exception of items listed in paragraph 6.12) obtain prices as follows:  

5.6 For contracts estimated to exceed £60,000 including VAT, the Clerk shall seek formal tenders 

from at least three suppliers agreed by the council. 

 

5.7 For contracts estimated to be over £30,000 including VAT, the council must comply with 

any requirements of the Legislation1 regarding the advertising of contract opportunities 

and the publication of notices about the award of contracts. 

5.8 For contracts greater than £6,000 excluding VAT the Clerk shall seek at least 3 fixed-price 

quotes;  

 
1 The Regulations require councils to use the Contracts Finder website if they advertise contract opportunities and also to publicise the award of contracts over 
£30,000 including VAT, regardless of whether they were advertised. 
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5.9 where the value is between £2,000 and £6,000 excluding VAT, the Clerk shall try to obtain 3 

estimates, which might include evidence of online prices, or recent prices from regular 

suppliers. 

5.10 For smaller purchases, the clerk shall seek to achieve value for money. 

5.11 Contracts must not be split into smaller lots to avoid compliance with these rules. 

 5.12 The requirement to obtain competitive prices in these regulations need not apply to contracts 

that relate to items (i) to (iv) below:  

i. specialist services, such as legal professionals acting in disputes; 

ii. repairs to, or parts for, existing machinery or equipment; 

iii. works, goods or services that constitute an extension of an existing contract; 

iv. goods or services that are only available from one supplier or are sold at a  fixed 

price. 

5.13 When applications are made to waive this financial regulation to enable a price to be negotiated 

without competition, the reason should be set out in a recommendation to the council or 

Finance and General purpose committee. Avoidance of competition is not a valid reason.  

5.14 The council shall not be obliged to accept the lowest or any tender, quote or estimate.  

5.15 Individual purchases within an agreed budget for that type of expenditure may be authorised by: 

• the Clerk, under delegated authority, for any items below £1,000 excluding VAT.  

• the Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the Council or Chair of the Finance and General-

Purpose committee, for any items below £5,000 excluding VAT. 

• in respect of grants, a duly authorised committee (Finance and General Purpose) within any 

limits set by council and in accordance with any policy statement agreed by the council.  

• the council or finance and general-purpose committee for all items over £5,000;  

Such authorisation must be supported by a minute (in the case of council or committee 

decisions) or other auditable evidence trail. 

5.16 No individual member, or informal group of members may issue an official order or make any 

contract on behalf of the council. 

5.17 No expenditure may be authorised that will exceed the budget for that type of expenditure other 

than by resolution of the council or a duly delegated committee acting within its Terms of 

Reference except in an emergency. 

5.18 In cases of serious risk to the delivery of council services or to public safety on council 

premises, the clerk may authorise expenditure of up to £2,000 excluding VAT on repair, 

replacement or other work that in their judgement is necessary, whether or not there is any 

budget for such expenditure. The Clerk shall report such action to the Chair as soon as possible 

and to the council as soon as practicable thereafter. 

5.19 No expenditure shall be authorised, no contract entered into or tender accepted in relation to 

any major project, unless the council is satisfied that the necessary funds are available and that 

where a loan is required, Government borrowing approval has been obtained first. 

5.20 An official order or letter/email shall be issued for all work, goods and services above £1,000 

excluding VAT unless a formal contract is to be prepared or an official order would be 

inappropriate. Copies of orders shall be retained, along with evidence of receipt of goods. 

6 Banking and payments 
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6.1 The council's banking arrangements, including the bank mandate, shall be made by the RFO 

and authorised by the council; banking arrangements shall not be delegated to a committee. 

The council has resolved to bank with Lloyds. The arrangements shall be reviewed annually, 

under the councils investment strategy for security and efficiency.  

6.2 The council must have safe and efficient arrangements for making payments, to safeguard 

against the possibility of fraud or error.  Wherever possible, more than one person should be 

involved in any payment, for example by dual online authorisation or dual cheque signing. Even 

where a purchase has been authorised, the payment must also be authorised and only 

authorised payments shall be approved or signed to allow the funds to leave the council’s bank. 

6.3 All invoices for payment should be examined for arithmetical accuracy, analysed to the 

appropriate expenditure heading and verified to confirm that the work, goods or services were 

received, checked and represent expenditure previously authorised by the council before being 

certified by the RFO.  

6.4 Personal payments (including salaries, wages, expenses and any payment made in relation to 

the termination of employment) may be summarised to avoid disclosing any personal 

information.  

6.5 All payments shall be made by online banking, in accordance with a resolution of the council or 

Finance and General Purpose committee or a delegated decision by an officer, unless the 

council resolves to use a different payment method. 

6.6 For each financial year the RFO may draw up a schedule of regular payments due in relation to 

a continuing contract or obligation (such as Salaries, PAYE, National Insurance, pension 

contributions, rent, rates, regular maintenance contracts and similar items), which the council or 

the finance and general-purpose committee may authorise in advance for the year.   

6.7 A copy of this schedule of regular payments shall be signed by two members on each and every 

occasion when payment is made - to reduce the risk of duplicate payments.  

6.8 A list of such payments shall be reported to the next appropriate meeting of the council or 

Finance and general-purpose committee for information only. 

6.9 The Clerk and RFO shall have delegated authority to authorise payments in the following 

circumstances: 

i. any payments of up to £1,000 excluding VAT, within an agreed budget. 

ii. payments of up to £2,000 excluding VAT in cases of serious risk to the delivery of council 

services or to public safety on council premises.  

iii. any payment necessary to avoid a charge under the Late Payment of Commercial Debts 

(Interest) Act 1998 or to comply with contractual terms, where the due date for payment is 

before the next scheduled meeting where the Clerk certify that there is no dispute or other 

reason to delay payment, provided that a list of such payments shall be submitted to the 

next appropriate meeting of council or finance and general-purpose committee.  

iv. Fund transfers between Lloyds deposit and current accounts within the councils banking 

arrangements up to the sum of £15,000. 

6.10 The RFO shall present a schedule of payments requiring authorisation, forming part of the 

agenda for the meeting, together with the relevant invoices, to the council or finance and 

general-purpose committee. The council or committee shall review the schedule for compliance 

and, having satisfied itself, shall authorise payment by resolution. The authorised schedule shall 

be initialled immediately below the last item by the persons authorising the electronic payments 

at the bank. A detailed list of all payments shall be disclosed within or as an attachment to the 

minutes of that meeting. 
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7. Electronic payments 

7.1 Where internet banking arrangements are made with any bank, the RFO shall be appointed as 

the Service Administrator. The bank mandate agreed by the council shall identify a number of 

councillors who will be authorised to approve transactions on those accounts and a minimum of 

two people will be involved in any online approval process.  The Clerk may be an authorised 

signatory, but no signatory should be involved in approving any payment to themselves. 

7.2 All authorised signatories shall have access to view the council’s bank accounts online.  

7.3 No employee or councillor shall disclose any PIN or password, relevant to the council or its 

banking, to anyone not authorised in writing by the council or a duly delegated committee. 

7.4 The Service Administrator shall set up all items due for payment online.  A list of payments for 

approval, together with copies of the relevant invoices, shall be sent by email to all authorised 

signatories.  

7.5 In the prolonged absence of the Service Administrator an authorised signatory (Assistant to the 

Council) shall set up any payments due before the return of the Service Administrator. 

7.6 Two councillors who are authorised signatories shall check the payment details against the 

invoices before approving each payment using the online banking system. 

7.7 Evidence shall be retained showing which members approved the payment online. 

7.8 A full list of all payments made in a month shall be provided to the finance and general-purpose 

committee. 

7.9 With the approval of finance and general-purpose committee in each case, regular payments 

(such as gas, electricity, telephone, broadband, water, National Non-Domestic Rates, refuse 

collection, pension contributions and HMRC payments) may be made by variable direct debit. 

The approval of the use of each variable direct debit shall be reviewed by finance and general-

purpose committee at least every two years.  

7.10 Payment may be made by BACS or CHAPS by resolution of the council or finance and general-

purpose committee provided that each payment is approved online by two authorised bank 

signatories, evidence is retained and any payments are reported to the council or finance and 

general-purpose committee at the next meeting. The approval of the use of BACS or CHAPS 

shall be renewed by resolution of the council at least every two years.  

7.11 If thought appropriate by the finance and general-purpose committee regular payments of fixed 

sums may be made by banker’s standing order, provided that the instructions are signed or 

approved online by two members, evidence of this is retained and any payments are reported to 

finance and general-purpose committee  when made. The approval of the use of a banker’s 

standing order shall be reviewed by the council at least every two years.  

7.12 Account details for suppliers may only be changed upon written notification by the supplier 

verified by the Clerk and a member.  This is a potential area for fraud and the individuals 

involved should ensure that any change is genuine.  Data held should be checked with 

suppliers every three years.  

7.13 Members and officers shall ensure that any computer used for the council’s financial business 

has adequate security, with anti-virus, anti-spyware and firewall software installed and regularly 

updated. 

7.14 Remembered password facilities other than secure password stores requiring separate identity 

verification should not be used on any computer used for council banking.  

8. Cheque payments 
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8.1 Cheques or orders for payment in accordance in accordance with a resolution or delegated 

decision shall be signed by two members.  

8.2 A signatory having a family or business relationship with the beneficiary of a payment shall not, 

under normal circumstances, be a signatory to that payment. 

8.3 To indicate agreement of the details on the cheque with the counterfoil and the invoice or similar 

documentation, the signatories shall also initial the cheque counterfoil and invoice. 

8.4 Cheques or orders for payment shall not normally be presented for signature other than at, or 

immediately before or after a council or committee meeting. Any signatures obtained away from 

council meetings shall be reported to the council or Finance and GP Committee at the next 

convenient meeting. 

9. Payment cards 

9.1 Any Debit Card issued for use will be specifically restricted to the Clerk and will also be 

restricted to a single transaction maximum value of £500 unless authorised by council or 

finance and general-purpose committee in writing before any order is placed. 

9.2 A pre-paid debit card may be issued to employees with varying limits. These limits will be set by 

the finance and general-purpose committee. Transactions and purchases made will be reported 

to [the council or finance and general-purpose committee and authority for topping-up shall be 

at the discretion of finance and general-purpose committee.   

9.3 Any corporate credit card or trade card account opened by the council will be specifically 

restricted to use by the Clerk and any balance shall be paid in full each month.  

9.4 Personal credit or debit cards of members or staff shall not be used under any circumstances.  

10. Petty Cash 

10.1 The RFO shall maintain a petty cash float of up to £100 and may provide petty cash to officers for 

the purpose of defraying operational and other expenses.   

a) Vouchers for payments made from petty cash shall be kept, along with receipts to 

substantiate every payment. 

b) Cash income received must not be paid into the petty cash float but must be separately 

banked, as provided elsewhere in these regulations. 

c) Payments to maintain the petty cash float shall be shown separately on any schedule of 

payments presented for approval. 

11. Payment of salaries and allowances 

11.1 As an employer, the council must make arrangements to comply with the statutory 

requirements of PAYE legislation. 

 

11.2 Councillors allowances (where paid) are also liable to deduction of tax under PAYE rules 

and must be taxed correctly before payment.  

 

11.3 Salary rates shall be agreed by the council, or a duly delegated committee. No changes shall be 

made to any employee’s gross pay, emoluments, or terms and conditions of employment 

without the prior consent of the council or relevant committee. 

 

11.4 Payment of salaries shall be made, after deduction of tax, national insurance, pension 

contributions and any similar statutory or discretionary deductions, on the dates stipulated in 

employment contracts. 

 



 
 

Back to top 
 

11.5 Deductions from salary shall be paid to the relevant bodies within the required timescales, 

provided that each payment is reported, as set out in these regulations above. 

 

11.6 Each payment to employees of net salary and to the appropriate creditor of the statutory and 

discretionary deductions shall be recorded in a payroll control account or other separate 

confidential record, with the total of such payments each calendar month reported in the 

cashbook.  Payroll reports will be reviewed by the finance and general-purpose committee to 

ensure that the correct payments have been made. 

11.7 Any termination payments shall be supported by a report to the council, setting out a clear 

business case. Termination payments shall only be authorised by the full council. 

11.8 Before employing interim staff, the council must consider a full business case.  

12. Loans and investments 

12.1 Any application for Government approval to borrow money and subsequent arrangements for a 

loan must be authorised by the full council and recorded in the minutes. All borrowing shall be in 

the name of the council, after obtaining any necessary approval.   

12.2 Any financial arrangement which does not require formal borrowing approval from the Secretary 

of State, such as Hire Purchase, Leasing of tangible assets or loans to be repaid within the 

financial year must be authorised by the full council, following a written report on the value for 

money of the proposed transaction. 

12.3 The council shall consider the requirement for an Investment Strategy and Policy in accordance 

with Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments, which must written be in 

accordance with relevant regulations, proper practices and guidance. Any Strategy and Policy 

shall be reviewed by the council at least annually.  

12.4 All investment of money under the control of the council shall be in the name of the council. 

12.5 All investment certificates and other documents relating thereto shall be retained in the custody 

of the RFO. 

12.6 Payments in respect of short term or long-term investments, including transfers between bank 

accounts held in the same bank, shall be made in accordance with these regulations. 

13. Income 

13.1 The collection of all sums due to the council shall be the responsibility of and under the 

supervision of the Clerk. 

13.2 The council will review all fees and charges for work done, services provided, or goods sold at 

least annually as part of the budget-setting process, following a report of the Clerk.  The Clerk 

shall be responsible for the collection of all amounts due to the council. 

13.3 Any sums found to be irrecoverable and any bad debts shall be reported to the council by the 

Clerk and shall be written off in the year. The council’s approval shall be shown in the 

accounting records.  

13.4 All sums received on behalf of the council shall be deposited intact with the council's bankers, 

with such frequency as the RFO considers necessary.  The origin of each receipt shall clearly 

be recorded on the paying-in slip or other record. 

13.5 Personal cheques shall not be cashed out of money held on behalf of the council. 

13.6 The RFO shall ensure that VAT is correctly recorded in the council’s accounting software and 

that any VAT Return required is submitted from the software by the due date.  

14. Payments under contracts for building or other construction works 
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14.1 Where contracts provide for payment by instalments the RFO shall maintain a record of all such 

payments, which shall be made within the time specified in the contract based on signed 

certificates from the architect or other consultant engaged to supervise the works.  

14.2 Any variation of, addition to or omission from a contract must be authorised by the Clerk to the 

contractor in writing, with the council being informed where the final cost is likely to exceed the 

contract sum by 5% or more, or likely to exceed the budget available. 

15. Stores and equipment 

15.1 The Clerk shall be responsible for the care and custody of stock. 

15.2 Delivery notes shall be obtained in respect of all goods received or otherwise delivered and 

goods must be checked as to order and quality at the time delivery is made. 

15.3 Stocks shall be kept at the minimum levels consistent with operational requirements. 

15.4 The RFO shall be responsible for periodic checks of stock. 

16. Assets, properties and estates 

16.1 The Clerk shall make arrangements for the safe custody of all title deeds and Land Registry 

Certificates of properties held by the council.  

16.2 The Clerk shall ensure that an appropriate and accurate Register of Assets and Investments is 

kept up to date, with a record of all properties held by the council, their location, extent, plan, 

reference, purchase details, nature of the interest, tenancies granted, rents payable and 

purpose for which held, in accordance with Accounts and Audit Regulations.   

16.3 The continued existence of tangible assets shown in the Register shall be verified at least 

annually, possibly in conjunction with a health and safety inspection of assets. 

16.4 No interest in land shall be purchased or otherwise acquired, sold, leased or otherwise disposed 

of without the authority of the council, together with any other consents required by law.  In each 

case a written report shall be provided to council in respect of valuation and surveyed condition 

of the property (including matters such as planning permissions and covenants) together with a 

proper business case (including an adequate level of consultation with the electorate where 

required by law). 

16.5  No tangible moveable property shall be purchased or otherwise acquired, sold, leased or 

otherwise disposed of, without the authority of the council, together with any other consents 

required by law, except where the estimated value of any one item does not exceed £500.  In 

each case a written report shall be provided to council with a full business case.  

17. Insurance 

17.1 The RFO shall keep a record of all insurances effected by the council and the property and risks 

covered, reviewing these annually before the renewal date in conjunction with the council’s 

review of risk management. 

17.2 The RFO shall be notified of any loss, liability, damage or event likely to lead to a claim, and 

shall report these to the council at the next available meeting. The RFO shall negotiate all 

claims on the council's insurers. 

17.3 All appropriate members and employees of the council shall be included in a suitable form of 

security or fidelity guarantee insurance which shall cover the maximum risk exposure as 

determined annually by the council, or duly delegated committee. 

18. Suspension and revision of Financial Regulations 
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18.1 The council shall review these Financial Regulations every 2 years and following any change of 

clerk or RFO.  The Clerk shall monitor changes in legislation or proper practices and advise the 

council of any need to amend these Financial Regulations.  

18.2 The council may, by resolution duly notified prior to the relevant meeting of council, suspend 

any part of these Financial Regulations, provided that reasons for the suspension are recorded 

and that an assessment of the risks arising has been presented to all members. Suspension 

does not disapply any legislation or permit the council to act unlawfully.  

 

18.3 The council may temporarily amend these Financial Regulations by a duly notified resolution, to 

cope with periods of absence, local government reorganisation, national restrictions or other 

exceptional circumstances.  

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 - Tender process  

1) Any invitation to tender shall state the general nature of the intended contract and the Clerk shall 

obtain the necessary technical assistance to prepare a specification in appropriate cases.  

2) The invitation shall in addition state that tenders must be addressed to the Clerk in the ordinary 

course of post, unless an electronic tendering process has been agreed by the council.  

3) Where a postal process is used, each tendering firm shall be supplied with a specifically marked 

envelope in which the tender is to be sealed and remain sealed until the prescribed date for 

opening tenders for that contract.  All sealed tenders shall be opened at the same time on the 

prescribed date by the Clerk in the presence of at least one member of council. 

4) Where an electronic tendering process is used, the council shall use a specific email address that 

will be monitored to ensure that nobody accesses any tender before the expiry of the deadline for 

submission.  

5) Any invitation to tender issued under this regulation shall be subject to Standing Order 19, shall 

refer to the terms of the Bribery Act 2010. 

6) Where the council, or duly delegated committee, does not accept any tender, quote or estimate, 

the work is not allocated and the council requires further pricing, no person shall be permitted to 

submit a later tender, estimate or quote who was present when the original decision-making 

process was being undertaken.  
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Agenda Item 12 b – Debit Card Terms and Conditions  
Members are asked to review the Terms and Conditions of the use of the Debit card by the 
Clerk. 
 
The current terms and conditions state that under no circumstances are cash withdrawals 
allowed. Members are asked to review this for the reasons stated below. 
 
Background information 
When topping up the petty cash, a cheque has been drawn and signed by two authorised 
signatories, the cheque was then taken to the teller at the bank and cashed, this cash was then 
placed in the petty cash tin held in the office. The bank held a letter from the Council allowing 
both the Clerk and the Assistant to cash cheques in this way. 
 
Lloyds bank have changed their procedures and now will not allow a cheque to be cashed by 
anyone other than a full account signatory. This now means that the Assistant can no longer 
cash a cheque. 
 
Recommendation 
It is therefore requested that the terms of use of the debit card be changed to reflect the 
withdrawal of up to £100 to top up the petty cash tin as required. A full audit trail will be 
produced showing the withdrawal and the funds going into the petty cash. This will be checked 
each month as part of the committee chairs checks of bank statements and petty cash 
accounts.  
 
West Moors Town Council Business Debit Card 
Terms and Conditions of Use 
 
A debit card on the business accounts has been provided for your use in order that you do not 
need to buy items on behalf of the Town Council and wait to be reimbursed. 
 
The card is provided primarily for the purchase of small items via the internet and in shops in 
order to get the best value for money. 
 
Maximum amount to be spent in any one transaction is £500, anything above this requires prior 
approval from the Finance and GP committee or the Council.  
 
A receipt must be produced for each and every purchase made with the debit card. Failure to 
produce receipts may lead to disciplinary action. 
 
Under no Circumstances is the card to be used for personal use. or for the withdrawing of cash. 
This will constitute a gross misconduct and could lead to dismissal. – REMOVE HIGHLIGHTED 
TEXT and add 
 
Cash can be withdrawn up to £100 from an ATM to top up the Petty Cash only. A receipt 
from the ATM and full audit trail to be provided. 
 
If you lose your card or think it may have been stolen you must report it as soon as you are 
aware of the loss to the bank and to the Chairman of the Council and/or the Chairman of the 
Finance and GP committee. Bank Contact details are 0800 0969779 
 
I have read and accept the above terms and conditions. 
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Agenda Item 13 – Annual Asset Checks  
Each year councillors are asked to carry out checks of all the council assets and to advise if any 
work is required, such as painting of benches, redecoration of facilities, safety of field 
boundaries etc.  
Task to be completed in time for budget setting in October/November.  
 
Members are asked to nominate two or three councillors to carry out this task. 
 
A list of assets to be inspected will be provided along with space to write any comments.  
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Agenda Item 14 – Grant Application 
Grant Budget Currently Stands at £5000. 
 
A grant application has been received from the Castleman Community Larder. 
This is the first application that the Community Larder has submitted to WMTC. 
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Grant Application received from Vision Wimborne Dialaride 
Vision Wimborne Dialaride was awarded a grant of £500 in 2023/24
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AGENDA ITEM 16 – Staff Matters 
a) Sickness report:  since last reported, the clerk has had one day off sick  

 
b) Overtime report:  Since last reported: no overtime costs have been incurred. 

 
c) Annual Leave: All booked annual leave has already been reported to the committee.  

 


